## ORDINANCE NO. 13-11 INTRODUCTION DATE: 06-19-13 ADOPTION DATE: 07-17-13

## ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER V, FEES, SUBSECTION 5-23 FEES FOR CHAPTER XXIII: SOIL REMOVAL OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP

**OF MILLSTONE**, in the County of Monmouth and the State of New Jersey, that Chapter V,

fees, is hereby amended as follows:

**SECTION 1.** (additions are <u>underlined</u>, and deletions are in ([brackets]):

5-23 Fees for Chapter XXIII: Soil Removal and Import.

## 23-3 Soil Removal and Import Permit Fees.

- a. *Fees for Application*. At the time of application to the Reviewing Board, a fee of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for minor Soil Removal and Import and one thousand (\$1,000) dollars for Major Soil removal and Import for application review shall be paid to the Township.
  - Application fees have been determined to represent those reasonable costs incurred by the Township of Millstone for administrative work in processing a soil removal <u>and import</u> application. Application fees are non-returnable.
- b. Escrow for Reimbursement of Professional review and Inspection and soil testing Costs. There shall be an escrow account in the amount of one thousand (\$1,500.00) dollars for minor soil removal and import permit and six thousand (\$6,000.00) dollars for major soil removal and import permits paid to the Township for fees paid by it for the provisions of this chapter.
- c. Establishment and Replenishment of Escrow Accounts.
  - 1. No change
  - 2. No change
  - 3. No change
  - 4. Upon notification to the soil removal <u>or import</u> operator that escrow account balance has fallen below [one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars] five <u>hundred (\$500.00) dollars</u> the soil removal <u>or import</u> operator shall replenish the escrow to the original amount.

**SECTION 2.** All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are

repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subparagraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such decision shall not invalidate the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law and filing with the Monmouth County Planning Board.

**EXPLANATORY STATEMENT:** This Ordinance amendment updates the fees for Minor and Major Soil Removal and Import Permits within the Township of Millstone.